## **Borough of Matawan**

## Resolution 16-01-75

## Award of Contract for Solid Waste & Recyclable Materials Collection Service in the Borough of Matawan

## Central Jersey Waste & Recycling, Inc.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Matawan is in need of a new contract for the solid waste recyclable materials collection services in the Borough of Matawan; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to law the Borough of Matawan has sought bids for the aforesaid contract and received two (2) bids for the aforesaid contract; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Matawan has determined that Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and Option 2, Item 1A, is the most cost effective combination to properly service the Borough residents which represents a continuation of the same services provided to the Borough from the prior contract; and

**WHEREAS**, Central Jersey Waste and Recycling, Inc., located at 432 Stokes Avenue, Ewing, New Jersey 08638, has submitted the low bid in the amount of One Million, One Hundred Thirty Six Thousand, Three Hundred Forty Three Dollars and Ninety Two Cents (\$1,136,343.92) for Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$416,632.40) for Option 2, Item 1A, for a period of five (5) years, starting February 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, T & M Associates, the Borough of Matawan Engineer, has reviewed, approved and recommended the bid of Central Jersey Waste and Recycling, Inc. for the aforesaid bid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the contract for the Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials Collection Service be and is hereby awarded to Central Jersey Waste and Recycling, Inc. for Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and Option 2, Item 1A, in the amount as indicated above and in accordance with all bid specifications, contracts and documents, commencing twenty (20) days after publication, and subject to certification by the Chief Financial Officer that funds are available, review and approval of bid documents by the Borough Attorney and approval of the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance, approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents to implement the aforesaid award of contract, commencing twenty (20) days after publication.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk